→ higher Composite Material margin (higher volumes
& pricing)

Segment performance: Materials
Pricing offset volume declines; Strong growth in Aero & Defence

27

Segment performance: Consumer & Resources
Sharply lower YoY volumes in 2023; demand stabilisation in Q4

FY 2023 HIGHLIGHTS
■ Novecare: lower volumes and customer destocking, esp.

In Agro

■ Technology Solutions: lower H2 demand & disruptions in
mining production

■ Aroma: significantly lower volumes in H2, driven by soft
demand & strong competitive pressure

■ Oil & Gas: lower drilling activity in US & lower natural gas
demand

■ EBITDA margin of 16.2%, declined by 350 basis points
year-on-year, driven by:

→ Lower margins in Aroma, Oil & Gas

Q4 2023 HIGHLIGHTS
■ Novecare: lower volumes in agro, consumer &

construction

■ Technology Solutions lower volumes in mining;
sales up 8% vs Q3 2023

■ Aroma: lower volumes & strong competitive pressure;
signs of demand stabilisation & market share gains

■ Oil & Gas: lower demand in US

■ EBITDA margin of 12.2%, declined by 240 basis points
year-on-year, driven by:

→ Lower margins in Aroma, Oil & Gas

→ Novecare margin approximately flat YoY

Q4 2023 (€m) Q4 2022 (€m) YoY change (%) YoY change (org %)

Net Sales 650 890 -27% -23%

Novecare 318 436 -27% -23%

Tech Solutions 171 189 -9% -7%

Aroma  Performance 78 121 -35% -33%

Oil & Gas 83 145 -43% -38%

EBITDA 79 130 -39% -34%

EBITDA Margin 12.2% 14.6% -240bps

FY 2023 (€m) FY  2022 (€m) YoY change (%) YoY change (org %)

Net Sales 2,826 3,806 -26% -23%

Novecare 1,367 1,905 -28% -25%

Tech Solutions 687 739 -7% -5%

Aroma  Performance 347 575 -40% -38%

Oil & Gas 424 586 -28% -24%

EBITDA 458 749 -39% -36%

EBITDA Margin 16.2% 19.7% -350bps

28

Quarterly summary of selected key figures

Underlying (€ million) Q1 2023 Q1 2022 % YoY Q2 2023 Q2 2022 % YoY

Net sales 1,813 1,772 +2% 1,815 2,076 -13%

EBITDA 473 401 +18% 433 526 -18%

EBITDA margin 26.1% 22.6% +350 bps 23.8% 25.3% -150 bps

Capex (Total) 144 104 +38% 161 114 +41%

Underlying, in € million Q3 2023 Q3 2022 % YoY Q4 2023 Q4 2022 % YoY

Net sales 1,629 2,113 -23% 1,577 1,930 -18%

EBITDA 418 540 -23% 294 397 -26%

EBITDA margin 25.7% 25.6% +10 bps 18.7% 20.6% -190 bps

Capex (Total) 187 147 +27% 356 277 +29%

29

Full-year 2023 key figures IFRS Underlying

(in € million) FY 2023 FY 2022 % yoy FY 2023 FY 2022 % yoy

Net sales 6,834 7,890 -13.4% 6,834 7,890 -13.4%

EBITDA 1,286 1,720 -25.3% 1,618 1,863 -13.1%

EBITDA margin 23.7% 23.6% +10 bps

EBIT 547 1,098 -50.2% 1,134 1,381 -17.9%

Net financial charges -158 -132 -19.6% -159 -133 -20.1%

Income tax expenses -192 -2 n.m. -218 -260 15.9%

Tax rate 23.0% 21.1% +190 bps

Profit / (loss) attributable to Syensqo shareholders 193 950 -79.6% 752 974 -22.8%

Basic EPS (in €) 1.83 8.97 -79.6% 7.10 9.2 -22.8%

Dividend (1) 1.62 - - 1.62 - -

Full-year 2023 key figures

 [1] Total gross dividend subject to shareholders approval

30

Free Cash Flow bridge
€ million

2023
Free Cash

Flow

2023
Underlying

EBITDA

Capex Working
Capital

Provisions Financing Taxes &
Other

31

Provisions evolution

€ million
FY 2022 Payments Net new

provisions
Unwinding

of provisions
Voluntary
 pension

contributions

Asset
return Remeasurements

Changes
in scope
& other

FY 2023 YoY
change

Employee benefits -338 39 -33 -102 86 56 -56 -26 -373 -35

Environment -270 32 -267 -10 - - 11 2 -500 -230

Restructuring and
other provisions -104 61 -170 - - - 2 10 -202 -98